
 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

7 November 2025 Our Ref Cabinet Sub-Committee (Council 
Charities) 19 November 2025 

 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 
To: Members of the Committee: Councillors Ian Albert, Amy Allen and Mick Debenham 
 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET SUB-COMMITTEE (COUNCIL 
CHARITIES) 

 

to be held in the  
 

ROOM 2, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON ROAD, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF 

 
On 

 

WEDNESDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2025 AT 5.30 PM  

 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Isabelle Alajooz 
Director – Governance 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL 
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 

 
Agenda 

Part l 
 
Item  Page 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR 

To elect a Chair of the Cabinet Sub-Committee (Council Charities) for this 
meeting.  

 

   
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   
3.   MINUTES - 19 NOVEMBER 2024 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on the 19 November 2024.  

(Pages 5 
- 8) 

   
4.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be 
discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the agenda. 
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business 
being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chair will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
5.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote. 

 

   
6.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public. 
 

   
7.   ANNUAL REPORTS AND ACCOUNTS FOR COUNCIL ADMINISTERED 

CHARITIES 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR – RESOURCES 
 
This report includes the returns required for each of the Charities/Charitable 
Trusts administered by the Council. The five Charities/ Charitable Trusts are; 
Hitchin Town Hall Gymnasium and Workman’s Hall Trust, King George’s 
Field Hitchin, Smithson Recreation Ground, Mrs Howard Memorial Hall and 
Hertfordshire Yeomanry and Artillery Collection. The Charities Sub-
Committee approve the accounts and annual reports prior to submission to 
the Charities Commission, if a return is required. 

(Pages 9 
- 40) 

   



 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET SUB-COMMITTEE (COUNCIL CHARITIES) 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF  

ON TUESDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Amy Allen (Chair), Mick Debenham and Dave Winstanley.  

 
In Attendance: Faith Churchill (Democratic Services Apprentice), Ian Couper (Service 

Director - Resources), Susan Le Dain (Committee, Member and Scrutiny 
Officer) and Douglas Traill-Stevenson (Property Solicitor). 

 
Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting there were no members of public 

present.   
 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Audio Recording – 1 minute 8 seconds 
 
Councillor Mick Debenham proposed, and Councillor Dave Winstanley seconded and, 
following a vote, it was:  
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Amy Allen be elected as Chair of the meeting.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 27 seconds  
 
There were no apologies for absence received.   
 

3 MINUTES - 14 NOVEMBER 2023  
 
Audio Recording – 2 minutes 23 seconds  
 
The Chair advised that the Minutes of the previous meeting could be moved and seconded by 
members who were not present at that meeting, although it is preferable that those who were 
not present should abstain from voting and commenting on the motion. 
 
Councillor Amy Allen, as Chair, proposed and Councillor Mick Debenham seconded and, it 
was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 14 November 2023 
be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

4 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 18 seconds   
 
There was no other business notified. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Tuesday, 19th November, 2024  

5 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 30 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded. 
 
(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 

of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
6 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 50 seconds 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

7 ANNUAL RETURNS AND ACCOUNTS FOR COUNCIL CHARITIES 2023/2024  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 54 seconds 
 
The Service Director – Resources presented the report entitled ‘Annual Accounts and Returns 
for Council Charities’ along with the Appendices 1-5 and advised that:  
 

 This report detailed the returns required for the four Charities/Charitable Trusts 
administered by the Council. 

 This Sub Committee was required to approve the accounts and annual reports prior to 
them being submitted to the Charities Commission. 

 The two larger charities with a gross annual income of more than £25k would require their 
accounts to be externally verified and details of the returns could be found in the 
appendices.  

 It had been discovered that returns for a fifth charity, Mrs Howard Memorial Hall, in 
Letchworth, had incorrectly ceased in 2010.  

 Accounts for Mrs Howard Memorial Hall would have to be completed to cover the missing 
14-year period as the charity is operating and currently rents out a hall as highlighted in 
paragraph 8.8 of the report.  

 Advice was being sought from the Charities Commission whether individual returns would 
need to be produced for the whole 14-year period, or only to cover the last few years.   

 
In response to a question from Councillor Amy Allen, the Service Director – Resources 
advised that there would be no detrimental effect on the Mr Howard Memorial Hall charity 
going forward, as it was the responsibility of the Council to bring the accounts up to date and 
to ensure they were kept on track going forward.  
 
Councillor Mick Debenham proposed and Councillor Dave Winstanley seconded, and 
following a vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Sub-Committee (Council Charities):  
 
(1) Approved the information required by the Charities Commission for the four registered 

charities, so that the returns can be submitted prior to the 31st January 2025 deadline. 
 

(2) Noted the requirement for those charities with gross income of more than £25k in their 
financial year to have their accounts independently examined and, as this applies to King 
George’s Field and Hitchin Town Hall Gymnasium and Workmans Hall, instructs this to be 
undertaken for those accounts for 2023/24. This will be undertaken by the Shared Internal 
Audit Service (SIAS).  

Page 6



Tuesday, 19th November, 2024  

 
(3) Delegated to the Service Director: Resources, in consultation with the Chair of the Sub-

Committee, authority to provide the required information to the Charity Commission to 
rectify the position in relation to the Mrs Howard Memorial Hall charity. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS:  
 
(1) To facilitate the submission of approved returns to the Charities Commission.  
 
(2) To rectify the position in relation to the Mrs Howard Memorial Hall Charity. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.43 pm 

 
Chair 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



CABINET SUB-COMMITTEE (COUNCIL CHARITIES) 
19 NOVEMBER 2025 

 

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: ANNUAL REPORTS AND ACCOUNTS FOR COUNCIL 
ADMINISTERED CHARITIES 
 
REPORT OF: Director: Resources 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: N/a 
 
COUNCIL PRIORITY: Thriving Communities 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report includes the returns required for each of the Charities/Charitable Trusts administered 
by the Council. The five Charities/ Charitable Trusts are; Hitchin Town Hall Gymnasium and 
Workman’s Hall Trust, King George’s Field Hitchin, Smithson Recreation Ground, Mrs Howard 
Memorial Hall and Hertfordshire Yeomanry and Artillery Collection. The Charities Sub-Committee 
approve the accounts and annual reports prior to submission to the Charities Commission, if a 
return is required. 

2.   RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
2.1. That the Charities Sub-Committee approves the information required by the Charities 

Commission for the five registered charities, so that the returns can be submitted prior to 
the 31st January 2025 deadline.  

 
2.2. That the Charities Sub-Committee notes the requirement for those charities with gross 

income of more than £25k in their financial year to have their accounts independently 
examined and, as this applies to King George’s Field and Hitchin Town Hall Gymnasium 
and Workmans Hall, instructs this to be undertaken for those accounts for 2024/25. This 
will be undertaken by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS).  

 
 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

To facilitate the submission of approved returns to the Charities Commission. 
 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None. There is a need to comply with the Charities Commission requirements. 
 
5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 
 
5.1. None applicable. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 
6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key Executive decision and has 

therefore not been referred to in the Forward Plan. 
 
7. BACKGROUND 
 
7.1 The Charities commission recommend that “the management of a charity should be kept 

separate, as far as possible, from the business of the local authority. Depending on the 
size and circumstances of the charity, it may make sense for a committee of councillors 
to be allocated to this task. Equally the finances of the trust must be kept separate from 
those of the Council”. 

 
7.2 This Sub-Committee was established to discharge this duty on behalf of the Council.  
 
7.3 The information provided below is produced by nominated Officers with support from the 

finance team. Once approved by this Committee, the returns will be submitted by the 
nominated Officers. For those charities with income under £10k, the Charities 
Commission only require the submission of summary financial information. For Charities 
with income between £10k and £25k, summary financial information and responses to 
some questions needs to be provided (not relevant to any of the Council charities). For 
charities with income above £25k, the Charities Commission require the following: 

 

• The preparation of accounts which have been subjected to an independent 
examination. 

• Provide a copy of an annual report 

• Answers to a set of questions in relation to the charity 
 
7.4 There are further requirements in respect of charities that have an income above 

£1million and/or assets in excess of £3.26million. These limits are not relevant to any of 
the Council charities. 

 
8. RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
8.1 The following Council Charities are registered with the Charities Commission (with 

registration number in brackets):  
 
Hitchin Town Hall Gymnasium and Workman’s Hall Trust (CC Number 233752)  
 
8.2 The financial statements for this Trust are included in Appendix 1a and the Director: 

Customers produces the annual report, as included in Appendix 1b. Responses to the 
questions that the Charities Commission requires answers to are attached at Appendix 
5. 

 
8.3 The most significant income source to this Trust was the Council contribution of £76k, 

which funded a combination of property costs and museum exhibitions and events. As 
the income figure exceeds £25k an independent review by the Shared Internal Audit 
Service (SIAS) has been requested. 

 
 
 

Page 10



King George’s Field Hitchin (CC Number 1087603)  
 
8.4 The financial statements for this Trust are included in Appendix 2a and the Service 

Manager for Greenspace produces the annual report, as included in Appendix 2b. 
Responses to the questions that the Charities Commission requires answers to are 
attached at Appendix 5. 

 
8.5 The most significant income source to this Trust was the Council contribution of just 

under £30k, which largely funded the ongoing maintenance arising from these playing 
fields. As the income figure exceeds £25k an independent review by the Shared Internal 
Audit Service (SIAS) has been requested. 

 
Smithson Recreation Ground (CC Number 264311)  
 
8.6 The day-to-day management of the grounds lies with the Council. The costs of 

maintaining this land on behalf of the Trust are included in Appendix 3a. As the 
expenditure (and therefore the income contribution provided by the Council) is less than 
£10k, the Charity Commission do not require full accounts to be produced. Nor do they 
require an annual return to be submitted or responses to the set of questions.  

 
Hertfordshire Yeomanry and Artillery Collection (CC Number 1100515) 
 
8.7  Th
[...]
0k and for charities 
where income exceeds £25k to be examined by an independent examiner (by virtue of 
sections 130, 169 and 145). Additional reporting obligations prescribed by the Charities 
(Annual Return) Regulations 2025 are discharged by the recommendations within this 
report. 

 
10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1. The Council is subject to the following duties in relation to Charitable Trusts:  

• Fiduciary duty as Trustee  

• Contractual duty as the nominee of Fields in Trust (where this applies) 

• Statutory duty as Charity Trustee  

• Statutory duties as a local authority landowner (where this applies) 
 
10.2 The costs of an independent examination of the accounts will be around £390 for each 

of the two charities based on one day of SIAS time. 
 
 
 

Page 12



11. RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1. Good Risk Management supports and enhances the decision-making process, 

increasing the likelihood of the Council meeting its objectives and enabling it to respond 
quickly and effectively to change. When taking decisions, risks and opportunities must 
be considered. 

 
11.2 There is a risk that the non-submission of annual accounts and/or returns may result in 

a financial penalty being levied by the Charities Commission.  
 
11.3 All charities must keep accounting records and prepare annual accounts which must be 

made available to the public on request, which may represent a resource requirement. 
 
12. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1. In line with the Public Sector Equality Duty, public bodies must, in the exercise of their 

functions, give due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, 
victimisation, to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between those 
who share a protected characteristic and those who do not. 
 

12.2. There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 
 
13. SOCIAL VALUE IMPLICATIONS 
 
13.1. The Social Value Act and “go local” requirements do not apply to this report. 
 
14. 
[...]
34 -4,844 

Total Funds B/Fwd -               85,470       -                 85,470         90,314           

FUNDS CARRIED FORWARD:- -               99,904 -                 99,904 85,470

King George V Charitable Trust

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

For the year ended 31st March 2025

Page 25



Notes 2025 2024

£ £

Fixed Assets 2

Land & 

Buildings 75,625 57,733

Equipment 24,278 27,737

99,904 85,470

Current Assets

Debtors -          -          

Current Liabilities

Creditors -          0

Assets less Current Liabilities 99,904 85,470

Reserves 3

   Restricted Funds 99,904 85,470

   Unrestricted Funds -          -          

Total Funds:- 99,904 85,470

King George V Charitable Trust

Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2025

Page 26



2025 2024

£ £

1 RESOURCES EXPENDED

Repairs and Maintenance 24,892 24,257

Utilities 152 0

Management Fees 4,800 4,800

Depreciation 5,321 4,844

35,164 33,901

2 TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 2025

£

Land & Buildings

Pavilion

Public 

Convenience

Bungalow & 

Garage

Playing 

Fields (Land)

Carrying Value b/fwd at 1st April 2024 57,733 0 57,733 0 0

Additions/Replacement 19,755 19,755

Depreciation Charge for Year -1,862 0 -1,862 0 0

Net Book Value at 31st March 2025 75,625 19,755         55,871 -              -              

Equipment
Wheeled 

Sports Area Play Area

Carrying Value b/fwd at 1st April 2024 27,737 6,846 20,891

Depreciation Charge for Year -3,458 -1,369 -2,089 

Net Book Value at 31st March 2025 24,278 5,477 18,802

3 FUNDS Restricted General

Funds Unrestricted Total

£ £ £

Balance at Start of the Year 85,470 -              85,470

Impairments 0 -              0

Revaluation 0 0

Additions 19,755 19,755

Depreciation of Fixed Assets -5,321 -              -5,321 

Net Movement in Funds 14,434 -              14,434

Reserves at the end of the Year. 99,904 -              99,904

Total

King George V Charitable Trust

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st March 2025

Total

Land & Bui
[...]
ocedures Yes Yes Adopts the Council controls/ policy

c. financial reserves policy and procedures No No Charity does not have any reserves

d. complaint’s policy and procedures Yes Yes Adopts the Council controls/ policy

e. serious incident reporting policy and procedures Yes Yes Adopts the Council controls/ policy

f. internal risk management policy and procedures Yes Yes Adopts the Council controls/ policy

g. trustee expenses policy and procedures No No Trustees do not incur expenses

h. trustee conflicts of interest policy and procedures Yes Yes Adopts the Council controls/ policy

i. investing charity funds policy and procedures No No Charity does not have any funds to invest

j. campaigns and political activity policy and procedures No No

k. bullying and harassment policy and procedures Yes Yes Adopts the Council controls/ policy

l. social media policy and procedures No No

m. engaging external speakers at charity events policy and 

procedures No No

Safeguarding

Has your charity provided services to children and/or adults at risk in 

the financial period of the return? No No

Excluding Basic DBS Checks, has your charity obtained the required 

level of DBS Checks for all roles which are eligible for them in the 

financial period of this return?

DBS checks are not required 

other than Basic DBS checks

DBS checks are not required 

other than Basic DBS checks

Serious incidents

Has your charity reported all serious incidents (including any 

historical incidents) that the charity became aware of during the 

financial period of this return? No No

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES - 19 NOVEMBER 2024
	Minutes

	7 ANNUAL REPORTS AND ACCOUNTS FOR COUNCIL ADMINISTERED CHARITIES
	Appendix 1a- Financial Statements for Hitchin Town Hall Gymnasium and Workman’s Hall Trust
	Appendix 1b- Annual Report for Hitchin Town Hall Gymnasium and Workman’s Hall Trust
	Appendix 2a- Financial Statements for King George’s Field Hitchin
	Appendix 2b- Annual Report for King Georg

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET SUB-COMMITTEE (COUNCIL CHARITIES) 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF  

ON WEDNESDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2025 AT 5.30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
Present:  Councillors: Ian Albert (Chair), Amy Allen and Mick Debenham.  

 
In Attendance: Ian Couper (Director - Resources), Robert Filby (Trainee Committee, 

Member and Scrutiny Officer), Susan Le Dain (Committee, Member and 
Scrutiny Officer) and Douglas Traill-Stevenson (Property Solicitor). 

 
Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting there were no members of the 

public present.  
 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Audio recording – 59 seconds 
 
Councillor Amy Allen proposed, and Councillor Mick Debenham seconded and, following a 
vote, it was:  
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Ian Albert be elected as Chair of the meeting.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 44 seconds 
 
There were no apologies for absence received.  
 

3 MINUTES - 19 NOVEMBER 2024  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 49 seconds  
 
Councillor Ian Albert, as Chair, proposed and Councillor Mick Debenham seconded and, 
following a vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 19 November 2024 
be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

4 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 31 seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 
 
 
 



Wednesday, 19th November, 2025  

 

5 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 34 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded. 
 

(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 
of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
6 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 17 seconds  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

7 ANNUAL REPORTS AND ACCOUNTS FOR COUNCIL ADMINISTERED CHARITIES  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 20 seconds  
 
The Director – Resources presented the report entitled ‘Annual Reports and Accounts for 
Council Administered Charities’ and advised that: 
 

• This report detailed the returns required for the five Charities/Charitable Trusts 
administered by the Council. 

• This Sub Committee was required to approve the accounts and annual reports prior to 
them being submitted to the Charities Commission. 

• There was a verbal update in relation to the progress on the internal audit of the charities 
as outlined in paragraph 8.9 of the report, as a draft report was still in progress.   

• The number of volunteers for King George V Charitable Trust was still yet to be confirmed 
as outlined in Appendix 5, but this number was anticipated to be similar to last year.  

 
In response to a question from Councillor Ian Albert, the Director – Resources advised that 
these assets were restricted funds which could not be dispersed and that the Council used 
the standard accounting policy to depreciate these assets over their lifespan.   
 
Councillor Ian Albert proposed and Councillor Amy Allen seconded, and following a vote, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(1) That the Charities Sub-Committee approved the information required by the Charities 

Commission for the five registered charities, so that the returns can be submitted prior to 
the 31st January 2026 deadline. 

 
(2) That the Charities Sub-Committee noted the requirement for those charities with gross 

income of more than £25k in their financial year to have their accounts independently 
examined and, as this applies to King George’s Field and Hitchin Town Hall Gymnasium 
and Workmans Hall, instructs this to be undertaken for those accounts for 2024/25. This 
will be undertaken by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS). 

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS: To facilitate the submission of approved returns to the Charities 
Commission. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 5.40 pm 



Wednesday, 19th November, 2025  

 

 
Chair 

 


